

No. 21-0463

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

IN RE LUCKYGUNNER, LLC, RED STAG FULFILLMENT, LLC,  
MOLLENHOUR GROSS, LLC, JORDAN MOLLENHOUR, AND  
DUSTIN GROSS,

*Relators*

---

Original Mandamus Proceeding from  
County Court at Law No. 3 at Galveston County, Texas  
Cause No. CV-0081158, Hon. Jack Ewing

---

**Response of the Real Parties in Interest to the Petition for  
Writ of Mandamus**

---

THE LAW FIRM OF ALTON C. TODD  
Alton C. Todd  
State Bar No. 20092000  
Seth Mitchell Park  
State Bar No. 24102325  
312 S. Friendswood Drive  
Friendswood, Texas 77546  
Phone: 281-992-8633  
Fax: 281-648-8633  
alton@actlaw.com  
seth@actlaw.com

MARTINEZ & MCGUIRE PLLC  
Clint E. McGuire  
State Bar No. 24013139  
17227 Mercury Dr., Ste. B  
Houston, Texas 77546  
Phone: 281-286-9100  
Fax: 281-286-9105  
Clint@mmtriallawyers.com

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest*

*(Additional counsel listed inside)*

---

APFFEL LEGAL, PLLC  
Darrell A. Apffel  
State Bar No. 01276600  
D. Blake Apffel  
State Bar No. 24081911  
104 Moody Ave. (21<sup>st</sup>)  
Galveston, Texas 77550  
P.O. Box 1078  
Galveston, TX 77553  
Phone: 409-744-3597  
Fax: 281-612 9992  
Darrell@apffellegal.com  
Blake@apffellegal.com

SOUTHERLAND LAW FIRM  
J. Alfred Southerland  
State Bar No. 18860050  
4141 Southwest Freeway, Ste. 300  
Houston, Texas 77027  
Phone: 281-928-4932  
Fax: 713-228-8507  
alf@southerlandlawfirm.com

TYLKA LAW CENTER, P.C.  
Lawrence M. Tylka  
State Bar No. 20359800  
Tyler J. Tylka  
State Bar No. 24093287  
1104 East Main  
League City, Texas 77573  
Phone: 281-557-1500  
Fax: 281-557-1510  
legal@tylkalawcenter.com

EVERYTOWN LAW  
Alla Lefkowitz\*  
Andrew Nellis\*  
P.O. Box 14780  
Washington, DC 20044  
Phone: 202-545-3257 ext. 1007  
Fax: 917-410-6932  
alefkowitz@everytown.org  
anellis@everytown.org

EVERYTOWN LAW  
Molly Thomas-Jensen\*  
Krystan Hitchcock\*  
450 Lexington Ave  
P.O. Box 4184  
New York, NY 10017  
Phone: 646-324-8226  
Fax: 917-410-6932  
mthomasjensen@everytown.org  
khitchcock@everytown.org

*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

THE CHANDLER LAW FIRM, L.L.P.  
Sherry Scott Chandler  
State Bar No. 17915750  
Lewis M. Chandler  
State Bar No. 24036350  
4141 Southwest Freeway, Ste. 300  
Houston, Texas 77027  
Phone: 713-228-8508  
Fax: 713-228-8507  
sherry@chandlerlawllp.com  
lewis@chandlerlawllp.com

LAW OFFICES OF MARTIN J. SIEGEL  
Martin J. Siegel  
State Bar No. 18342125  
2222 Dunstan  
Houston, Texas 77005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	IX
INTRODUCTION .....	XI
RESPONSE TO RELATORS' STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	XII
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	XVII
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. THE SANTA FE SHOOTING .....	1
B. RELATORS' ROLE IN CAUSING THE SANTA FE SHOOTING .....	2
C. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
A. TEXAS COURTS APPLY A FAIR-NOTICE STANDARD FOR PLEADINGS ...	8
B. PLCAA DOES NOT BAR THE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS. ....	10
i. Four of the Five Relators Are Not Protected by PLCAA Because they Are Not Sellers of Ammunition.....	10
ii. PLCAA's Predicate Exception Applies Because Each Relator Knowingly Violated the Youth Handgun Safety Act.....	13
C. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE SUPPORTED BY TEXAS COMMON LAW.....	17
PRAYER.....	20



## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , No. H-16-1428, 2017 WL 978702 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2017) .....	18
<i>Bos v. Smith</i> , 556 S.W.3d 293 (Tex. 2018) .....	13
<i>Broadway Nat’l Bank v. Yates Energy Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1940042 (Tex. May 14, 2021) .....	12
<i>Chaney v. Dreyfus Serv. Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 16
<i>Chapman v. Oshman’s Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 792 S.W.2d 785 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 1990, writ denied) .....	19
<i>Cowart v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 20 S.W.3d 779 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, pet. denied) .....	18, 19
<i>Darnell v. Rogers</i> , 588 S.W.3d 295 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2019, no pet.) .....	9
<i>Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP v. Fourteenth Court of Appeals</i> , 951 S.W.2d 394 (Tex. 1997) (orig. proceeding) .....	xiv
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....	18
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Sys.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999) .....	12
<i>Holder v. Bowman</i> , No. 07-00-0126-CV, 2001 WL 62596 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Jan. 25, 2001, pet. denied) (not designated for publication) .....	19
<i>In re Acad., Ltd.</i> , No. 19-0497, 2021 WL 2635954 (Tex. June 25, 2021) (orig. proceeding) .....	xiii, 12, 13, 14

<i>In re Butt</i> , 495 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg 2016, orig. proceeding) .....	9
<i>In re LuckyGunner LLC</i> , No. 14-21-00194-CV (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 12, 2021, orig. proceeding) (per curiam) (mem. op.) .....	6
<i>In re TPCO Am. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 1737075 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg Apr. 11, 2018, orig. proceeding) (mem. op.) .....	19
<i>Low v. Henry</i> , 221 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. 2007) .....	9
<i>NRA of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	xiv
<i>Peek v. Oshman’s Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 768 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1989, writ denied) .....	18
<i>Phan Son Van v. Pena</i> , 990 S.W.2d 751 (Tex. 1999) .....	18
<i>Phillips v. LuckyGunner, LLC</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Colo. 2015) .....	16
<i>Reaves v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 518 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg 2017, no pet.) .....	9
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Lara</i> , No. 19-0658, 2021 WL 2603689 (Tex. June 25, 2021) .....	9
<i>Thomas v. 462 Thomas Family Props., LP</i> , 559 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2018, pet. denied) .....	9
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996) .....	xii
<i>Tisdale v. Pagourtzis</i> , No. 3:20-cv-140, 2020 WL 7170491 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2020) .....	5, 7

<i>U.S. v. Lara-Velazquez</i> , 919 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Venegas</i> , 819 F. App'x 280 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Tamez</i> , 960 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1997, pet. denied) ..	18, 19
<i>Wooley v. Schaffer</i> , 447 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, pet. denied)...	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 7902(a) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 7903(1) .....	11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(a).....	6, 11
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(ii) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 7903(6)(C) .....	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(x) .....	1, 14
18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(1)(B).....	7, 14
18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(2)(B).....	7, 14
Tex. R. Civ. P. 91a.1 .....	8

## RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE

<b>Nature of the case:</b>	<p>This is a wrongful death and personal injury case arising out of a mass shooting at Santa Fe High School on May 18, 2018, in which ten people were killed and thirteen others injured. The Real Parties in Interest are victims of that shooting. They brought this lawsuit in Galveston County Court at Law No.3, against the shooter, Defendant Dimitrios Pagourtzis, and those who enabled the mass shooting, by providing him with firearms (his parents, Antonios Pagourtzis and Rose Marie Kosmetatos) and ammunition (Relators Luckygunner, LLC, Red Stag Fulfillment LLC, Mollenhour Gross LLC, Jordan Mollenhour, and Dustin Gross).</p> <p>Following the removal of this case to the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, the Honorable Jeffrey Brown remanded the case for further proceedings in Galveston County Court.</p> <p>Upon remand, four of the five Relators filed special appearances, in which they contested personal jurisdiction. The Real Parties in Interest served jurisdictional discovery requests on the specially appearing Relators and substantive discovery on Luckygunner LLC, which had not contested personal jurisdiction.</p> <p>Before they responded to discovery, the Relators filed a motion to dismiss pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 91a, arguing that they were entitled to immunity under the Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act and that the Real Parties in Interest had not pled facts stating a claim under Texas common law. The Honorable Jack Ewing of Galveston County Court at Law No.</p>
----------------------------	---

	3 denied their Rule 91a motion. The Relators sought mandamus review. The Fourteenth Court of Appeals denied their petition, and the instant petition results therefrom.
<b>Respondent:</b>	Hon. Jack Ewing, County Court at Law No. 3 in Galveston County Texas.
<b>Respondent's Action from which Relator Seeks Relief:</b>	On March 18, 2021, the trial court denied the Relators' Rule 91a Motions to Dismiss. (M.R.000475).
